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1375 Total Interviews, 1000 Base

254 African Americans, 224 Hispanics
112 AAPI, 251 Pure Independents
Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%

REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?

Switching gears...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10
Off on the wrong track ...........cceevvencenienenennes 65% 67% 69% 68%
Headed in the right direction ...........c.cccovenennes 28 25 24 26
NOE SUME ..o 6 8 7 6

YBS ot 98%
NO o -
NOE SUFE ...t 2
Strong DemOCrat .........ccvvvieneerireseseeee e 28%
Weak DemOCrat.........ceurieeieeniieicirieneneeeisseeeeesseeenns 14
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 6
Independent..........coveeienieeses s 11
Independent / Closer to the Republicans....................... 5
Weak Republican ........ccccccvieeiicnseesece s 13
Strong Republican...........ccveveeevivciceieeeecee e 23
DEMOCRAT (NET) ceueeeeeeirerrereeeneeseeneeeeseeseesesssesseeeens 42%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovoeieececereereereereeeeeeesssesseeneens 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...oveeierrerneenerreeneereeneeeeesssesseeneens 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ...covevereeeereernerreeneeneens 48%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccoerrereeirrerneeneene 41
Very important .........ccceccniecceece e 33%
Somewhat important.............ccoceeviverieiieieieee e 41
Not too important ... 19
Not at all important ..........cccoveevviesrccres e 8
IMPORTANT (NET)...cotvreeiernerneeneereeneeeeseeseesesssesseeeens 74%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ....cvvrerereerreeneereereeeeeesserseeneens 26
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind  Rep

AfrAm  Hisp ~ White  AAPI

4%  T2%  88% | 43%  63%  72%  43%

47 15 10 47 33 23 46
9 12 3 10 4 5 1

Q2. [IF RIGHT DIRECTION] When you say you think the country is headed in the right direction...which of the below are you thinking about

most?

Jan-9
The National ECONOMY ..........cceiirirrerre s 40%
The position of the United States in the world today ..........cccccoverrncnisneininenn. 36
My personal financial SItUALON ............ceriurirniirir e 29
Positive changes in AMErican CURUE ..o 29
How my family is doing generally ..o 25
The safety and security of me and my family .........c.ocovennnncnnecrne 22
The general state of things in the CouNtry ... 22
The level of political division in the COUNtrY .........cocviririncrrrce e 13
Threats to my personal rights and freedoms..........ccoceerrneninencneescene 10
OFN T ..o 3

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
39% 40% 46% 41% 27% 40% 48%
35 42 43 30 32 36 43
30 29 23 28 32 28 24
28 32 30 23 30 31 34
26 13 23 29 19 24 27
20 24 35 24 34 20 25
24 23 1 21 26 21 18
14 11 7 14 12 15 7
9 17 14 14 14 9 12
2 7 4 4 1 4 5
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Q3. [IF WRONG TRACK] When you say you think the country is headed on the wrong track...which of the below are you thinking about

most?

The national ECONOMY .......c.veuriieiriiriereee s saesnees
The level of political division in the COUNtrY .........cccvvevcvieiccreceee e
The general state of things in the CoUNtry .........ccccvievccvieccsecee e
Threats to my personal rights and freedoms..........cccccvevieicvieiciveeie e,

Q4. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...

Jan-9
Better off than it is right nOW...........ccoovininennes 19%
About the same as it is right now ..........cccc....... 38
Worse off than it is right NOW...........ccccceereuneee 35
NOESUFE ...t 8

BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Jan-9
Strongly @pprove ... 20%
Somewhat approve ... 26
Somewnhat diSapprove..........ccocoveviveeneninneenns 13
Strongly diSapprove........ooceeevvereieneenienieneinens 38
NOE SUME ..o 2
APPROVE (NET)...cvniieiieirneiseierneerneeeeieeens 46%
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...eovereeereerneiseeserneenns 52

Nov-21

Oct-24

Jan-9
59%
41
36
30
28
27
21
17

7
4

Oct-10

21%

27

43
9

21%
26
43
10

23%

25

43
9

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
18% 19% 18%
25 24 25
13 13 16
41 41 40

2 2 1
44 43 43
55 55 56

BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?

Jan-9
SHrongly apProve .........cccveveerevvereieneeneineineenens 17%
Somewhat approve ... 25
Somewnhat diSapprove..........cocoveviveenenenneenns 15
Strongly diSapprove.........cocoeeeevereieveeneenieneinens 40
NOE SUME .. 3
APPROVE (NET)...cviierierineineiseeneerneeeeieeens 42%

DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ot 55

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
16% 16% 16%
24 22 23
14 15 16
43 43 42

3 3 3
40 39 39
58 59 58

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
50%  59%  63% 55% 58%  58%  61%
47 37 38 31 40 41 43
37 38 36 28 26 39 31
29 22 33 34 38 31 30
27 26 29 28 27 28 19
30 29 25 28 34 26 32
23 20 21 22 34 20 19
16 17 18 30 16 16 20
8 8 6 9 4 7 10
6 6 3 1 4 5 2
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
31% 13% 8% 33% 25% 15%  36%
43 39 32 33 37 39 25
18 32 55 20 31 38 27
8 17 6 13 7 7 12
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
38% 7% 2% 37% 22% 16%  21%
44 17 9 36 27 24 34
11 28 12 12 14 13 14
5 38 7 13 33 45 25
2 10 1 3 4 1 5
81 24 1 72 48 40 55
16 66 88 24 47 59 39
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
32% 7% 3% 31% 22% 14% 17%
43 13 7 35 24 23 34
14 32 13 15 15 15 15
8 42 76 17 34 46 27
3 7 1 3 5 2 7
75 19 10 66 46 37 51
22 73 89 31 48 62 42
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Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........ccoeveeeereerernceneeneeneeneenens 8% 11% 12% 9% 4% 4% 15% 10% 1% 8% 14%
Somewhat approve ..........ccccccveeveercineiereeininnns 25 23 24 28 11 17 44 15 27 27 19
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccvvercrveercnnnnens 23 24 21 21 21 24 25 22 23 23 26
Strongly diSapprove.........cocoeeeererereneeneeneeneenens 37 36 38 37 60 35 1" 43 33 36 33
NOESUFE ... 6 5 6 4 4 20 5 10 6 5 8
APPROVE (NET)....covvmrirrenrereireeerssinsinseneeens 34% 34 36 38 14 21 59 25 39 35 33
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...eoeerieerenerneieeeeeneen 60 60 58 59 81 59 36 65 56 60 59

B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

® The Democratic Party .................isisisssssssssssssssssssssssssens
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

0 JOB BIABN......ooovovvvvvcvcvcvvvivssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssnnees
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© DONAIA TIUMP oo
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
20% 25 17 34
21% 27 14 34
19% 27 14 36
19% 27 15 36
40% 44 10 4
5% 15 27 34
2% 5 21 70
40% 33 11 11
27% 25 16 29
16% 22 18 41
19% 36 14 25
21% 23 14 39
20% 23 12 43
20% 23 13 42
19% 25 13 41
41% 40 11 6
8% 15 24 44
2% 5 15 77
42% 29 12 13
26% 23 14 36
17% 21 14 47
19% 36 17 25
23% 16 9 50
25% 16 8 49
25% 17 9 47
25% 18 7 49
5% 5 6 82
12% 18 14 45
46% 29 11 14
16% 8 5 68
20% 14 8 57
26% 18 9 46
17% 13 12 55
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FAV

45%
48%
47%
46%
84%
20%
7%
73%
51%
39%
55%

44%
43%
44%
44%
82%
23%

7%
1%
49%
38%
55%

39%
41%
42%
43%
11%
30%
75%
24%
35%
44%
30%

NET

UNFAV

51
49
50
52
14
61
9N
22
45
58
38

53
55
54
55
17
68
92
25
50
61
42

59
57
56
56
89
59
25
73
65
55
67

FAM

96
96

98
98

98
95

97
93

98
98
98

99
91

95
99

97

98

98
99

89
100

100
99
97
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Republican Party..........ccoorevevvvvvcioiiseseseeeecessessss
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© MAGA REPUDIICANS..........ooooovevvevvvvrvrrrvrsssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns
Oct-10 2022
Aug-15 2022
May-22 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® CRUCK SCUMET ....oooccoceer e
Nov-21 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© KEVIN MCCAMNY. .......oooovevevvvvvvvvvresvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnns
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Hakeem JEfffies ...
Nov-21 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
14% 25 19 37
15% 26 19 35
17% 24 19 36
15% 28 19 35
2% 10 20 65
4% 19 23 34
31% 45 17 5
13% 12 17 50
15% 22 18 42
15% 28 19 35
14% 19 26 35
14% 16 10 43
16% 15 10 4
15% 15 11 42
18% 12 10 37
2% 4 8 72
6% 7 11 39
30% 31 11 11
5% 9 9 55
10% 21 11 43
17% 18 10 40
16% 10 5 51
13% 17 11 31
12% 19 11 30
24% 25 11 9
5% 10 13 30
2% 9 10 56
24% 19 10 13
13% 20 10 23
11% 15 11 36
15% 18 11 22
8% 18 14 30

7% 18 12 25
8% 14 14 27
8% 16 15 24
3% 10 12 45
4% 12 16 29
13% 28 17 13
6% 12 12 37
8% 17 15 27
8% 19 15 30
13% 15 12 28
11% 10 7 14
7% 9 6 10
22% 14 5 4
5% 7 6 13
1% 7 9 25
22% 16 5 5
10% 7 11 13
10% 9 7 16
12% 15 2 12
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11
14

16
11

10

10

13
13

15

12
15

11

37
45

45
39

37
38
40

FAV

39%
41%
40%
43%
12%
22%
76%
25%
37%
43%
33%

30%
31%
30%
30%
7%
13%
61%
14%
31%
34%
26%

30%
31%
49%
15%
1%
43%
33%
26%
33%

25%
24%
22%
24%
13%
16%
42%
18%
25%
27%
28%

22%
17%
36%
11%
8%
38%
18%
19%
27%

NET

UNFAV

56
55
55
54
85
57
23
67
60
53
60

53
54
53
47
80
51
22
64
54
50
55

42
41
20
43
66
24
33
47
34

44
37
41
39
57
44
30
49
42
45
40

21
16

9
19
35
10
24
23
14

FAM

96
96
96
97
97
80
98
92
97
96
93

83
85
83
78
87
64
83
78
85
84
81

7
71
69
58
77
67
66
73
67

70
62
63
62
70
60
72
66
67
72
69

42
33
45
31
42
48
42
42
41
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

® Mitch MCCONNEI .........ooooooeceeeeeee e
Nov-21 2022
Oct-24 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

O JIM JOTAAN....... oo
Nov-21 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Marjorie Taylor GrEENE.................cvvvvvvvvivirisisisisisssssssssssssssssssssssssenes
Nov-21 2022
Oct-10 2022
Aug-31 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© SEEVE SCAlISE ...
Nov-21 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® GEOMGE SANOS ......oovvvvvvvvvvvvvesisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
4% 15 21 40
5% 18 19 38
6% 15 21 40
3% 9 18 53
3% 11 19 34
6% 24 26 26
8% 13 16 37
4% 14 24 37
3% 16 22 41
10% 13 17 42
12% 8 6 18
9% 9 7 16
3% 7 5 29
6% 4 9 12
23% 10 7 7
5% 9 6 25
8% 8 10 16
13% 7 6 18
10% 10 5 12
7% 11 8 34
8% 9 7 33
8% 10 9 32
8% 9 10 30
3% 8 5 51
4% 7 9 26
12% 16 12 15
8% 11 11 35
5% 10 12 29
7% 11 7 34
3% 11 7 40
7% 9 9 15
6% 12 9 12
2% 5 10 21
4% 6 8 10
13% 15 7 9
5% 8 10 17
7% 11 9 15
7% 10 8 14
7% 2 6 11
3% 8 11 31
3% 7 8 40
3% 4 11 25
4% 11 13 23
6% 11 10 29
4% 14 10 28
3% 7 11 33
4% 9 13 26

14

14
12

14
15
13
14
12

20
20
22

18
23

20
20

17
18
17

14
22

1
19
19
15

25
25
25
28

24
23
25
34

23

29
25
20
17
25
23

—
O A~ 0O O O0TWWOo GO

23
24
24

19
32

24
25
22
23

36
37
37
44
33
35

35
40

23

28
23
25
27
22
24

FAV

20%
22%
20%
12%
14%
30%
21%
18%
20%
23%

19%
18%
10%
10%
33%
14%
16%
21%
20%

18%
18%
17%
16%
11%
11%
27%
19%
16%
18%
14%

16%
18%
%
10%
28%
13%
18%
18%
9%

12%
10%
%
15%
16%
18%
10%
14%

NET
UNFAV

61
58
61
4
53
51
54
61
63
59

25
23
35
20
14
31
26
24
16

42
40
41
40
57
35
27
46
41
41
47

24
21
31
18
16
27
24
22
17

FAM

80
80
81
82
67
82
74
79
82
82

44
41
45
31
47
45
42
45
36

54
58
43
52
55
57
54
52
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Q16. Below is a list of issues. Which do you feel are most important for Congress to focus on? You can select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

INFIAHON ... 53% 44% 58% 63% 46% 55% 55% 52%
Jobs and the CONOMY ..o 41 32 48 50 39 46 41 43
IMMIGEALION ... 31 18 28 46 14 25 36 24
HEAIN CAIE ... 28 34 32 20 34 26 26 35
Climate change and the environment..............ccovnnnreeseeeene 28 41 24 13 26 26 27 38
Corruption iN GOVEIMMEN.........couiruiririeereecriseise e 26 19 28 34 16 20 29 22
Social Security and MEdICArE. ... 25 28 24 22 31 22 25 15
24 37 17 12 36 26 22 25
23 21 19 27 30 25 21 30
18 14 21 23 10 16 21 12
ADOIHION ..o 16 23 14 9 22 20 15 17
Oversight of the Biden administration ..o 14 4 10 27 6 13 16 9
DEMOCIACY ..ottt 12 19 6 5 18 12 1 8
The Coronavirus PANAEMIC ...........vuireereriereisrrieeeseiseies e 1 14 11 9 15 11 10 17
EUCALION......eoicie e 1 13 13 8 16 17 10 13
SHUAENEIOANS......coceei s 9 10 9 7 1 9 8 8
OBNT ..o 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 -

Q17. Below is the same list of issues. Which do you think Republicans in Congress are most focused on? You can select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
IMMIGTALION .....eocerceii et 44% 42% 37% 48% 33% 40% 47% 49%
Conducting oversight into the Biden administration ............cccocvnneneniereinnn. 42 45 40 39 31 39 44 38
INFIALION ...t 32 19 30 46 24 30 34 25
ADOTHON ..ottt bbb 30 42 35 16 36 34 29 35
Jobs and the CONOMY .........c.cviiiric s 29 17 26 43 27 23 29 30
GUNS ..ot 22 31 20 13 22 28 21 36
Corruption iN GOVEIMMENT ...t 21 13 16 32 16 16 23 20
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine ................ 21 17 23 25 17 25 20 27
CHIME et 20 18 24 22 21 23 20 25
Social Security and MediCare.............cvvuvieiieninireeeeessseee s 14 13 13 15 14 12 14 17
HEAIN CAIE ..ot 1 9 13 12 14 14 1 8
Climate change and the environment............ccovvinnneneeeeeene 9 9 12 9 10 8 9 10
DBMOCTACY ...t 8 8 6 10 12 9 8 9
The coronavirus PANAEMIC ..........coerreeerreireirrererises e snsssssnees 7 8 10 6 1 7 6 9
EQUCALION.......cvuinieie s 7 5 12 8 7 10 7 5
SHUAEBNEIOANS. ... 5 7 9 3 14 5 3 6
BN, et 6 10 5 2 8 5 6 5
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Q18. Below is the same list of issues. Which do you think President Joe Biden and Democrats in Congress are most focused on? You
can select up to four.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Climate change and the environment.............coovnnreneseeene 40% 35% 37% 46% 25% 37% 43% 38%
ADOTHON ..ottt 33 25 30 44 29 30 34 36
SHUAENEIOBNS...... oot 33 26 33 41 20 28 37 30
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine ................ 27 31 23 22 26 28 27 33
The coronavirus PANAEMIC ..........coerreerrrerirerisreisisrerssssseesssssesesssssesesssesessssssssnees 26 22 25 31 26 28 25 29
INFIALION ...t 25 34 26 15 33 25 24 22
GUNS oottt et 25 21 29 28 26 21 25 28
Jobs and the BCONOMY ......coveiiierrcr e 24 34 25 12 35 28 21 35
03T 110 o OSSR 19 20 17 18 24 21 17 18
[T 1o o =TSR S 18 26 12 9 17 14 18 20
HEAIN CAIE ...t 17 20 18 13 25 20 14 14
Social Security and Medicare 16 22 13 1" 19 19 16 19
Corruption in OVEMMENL..........cccviviveieiereie ettt 1" 1" 13 10 15 10 10 10
Dealing with oversight of the Biden administration ............c.ccccocovuvevenicriersiennnnn. 9 6 12 12 7 8 10 3
O 11T OO 9 10 8 7 16 8 7 9
10171 (o] TSR 8 9 8 7 9 13 7 1
0T PO 4 1 4 7 2 3 4 2

Q19. [IF SELECTED DEMOCRACY ON ANY QUESTION] Earlier you selected o al republicans

"democracy" as an issue. What does "democracy" mean to you in this power :

context? ’ ! ! americay/ Ot @1 lgte‘m'u:cra;:mns

government::

want fair €vVeryone u without able

I voice
e together
making
whale system
democrats | free
run choose need  jssues states away

live

Slections o reedom
country“rights

every

party
NEWSATTENT. How closely do you follow news about national politics?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY CIOSEIY ..ottt sttt 29% 31% 18% 30% 34% 30% 28% 27%
SOMEWNAL CIOSEIY ....ceuerererceeeeeee ettt 45 45 38 46 43 45 44 50
NOE 00 CIOSEIY ... 20 19 30 18 19 16 20 20
NOt @t All CIOSEIY ... 7 6 15 6 4 9 7 3
CLOSELY (NET) 1ueuvteiciecineriersesseieesesses st sssssssssnes 73% 75 55 76 77 75 73 77
NOT CLOSELY (NET).....cureieeimirmersieeeeieseeiessesssessssssssssssssssssssesssesssesssssssssnees 27 25 45 24 23 25 27 23

BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t s 21% 23% 26% 32% 21% 12% 22% 27% 19% 20% 17%
SOME oot 34 36 36 36 39 28 29 37 41 32 37
ATE oo 24 20 20 17 21 30 26 18 19 25 31
NOhING .o 22 21 18 16 19 29 23 18 21 23 15
A LOT/SOME (NET) ...cvveeeeireineeireineieiseinees 54% 59 62 67 60 40 51 64 60 52 54
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BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOstly POSITIVE ......oveeeceeeeireeeeeeeeseereineines 26% 24% 25% 29% 46% 13% 6% 45% 26% 22% 26%
Mostly Negative..........coureureereureeeirenceneereireenes 28 31 36 33 6 21 56 12 32 33 17
Equal mix of positive and negative.................... 24 24 21 25 28 29 19 26 24 22 36
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIEN ... 22 20 18 12 20 37 20 17 18 23 21
Q20. [IF POSITIVEMIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? infrastructure Jimate

republicans

: mcconnell
@p}t‘fmeﬁlz’omy?slsﬂubslpg1mm1gratlon

bridge
nght loans y] ng]anuary 6th
hel p]ng Buse wa job kentucky
inf Ianln 0 r g01 NG setens
jobs t
"ﬁfedjbﬁl u kral ne "c'gtmry
giving St u d e n t insurrection

signed
forgiveness

Q21. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you forgiveness

republicans

seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? borers o StUAENT rignt

e UKFRIRE economy

- COUN t ry 4

money tlmeloan us g crisis gi"egal

‘“E‘e;b or %Z,td i

ing J© good .rerica
get:;:gpr'ices Id come runcare V1S|t healthy::rjndlng
modinflation "
lmmlgratlon

policy running problems

Q22. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Republicans in Congress and what they are doing?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 QOct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t oo s 32% 21% 18% 16% 36% 17% 30% 33% 26% 33% 27%
SOME oot 29 33 34 35 29 27 30 32 34 28 24
ATE .o 18 22 23 22 17 21 20 19 18 18 25
NOLOING 1. 21 24 25 28 19 36 20 16 22 21 24
ALOT/SOME (NET)...oovveneerrereereeeireeneeneeneenees 60% 54 53 50 65 44 60 65 60 61 51

Q23. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Republicans in Congress been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 QOct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOStly POSIEIVE ... 12% 21% 20% 20% 5% 6% 22% 17% 13% 12% 7%
Mostly NEgative. ..o 41 33 32 32 61 30 22 47 40 41 39
Equal mix of positive and negative.................. 25 22 23 21 16 29 36 21 23 26 29

Have heard nothing in past few days about
Republicans in Congress .........coeveveeneerenennes 21 24 25 27 18 36 20 15 23 21 25
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Q24. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you o T vernmentmagorty ™™
seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress? T infleion finally
y p g change votmg elect mcéal‘. hy
taks Lcntrul
working

VOte economy
party S
better
biden

together
trlngmmm

peopls

going trump
want right good
Q25. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you majory 1Srounds pick  geciog
seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress? eldne orkngseect ey e
unable  divided mccarthy cONgrass o ople e A

together

house %~
~spea ke Ir-

" government
“gr“‘ trying ey
trump voting leader democrats  taking
long abortion  new
rights come going
don

representatives

Q26. Below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since the 2022
elections.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan9 Nov-21 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

FRUSHFAEA ..o 60% 56% 51% 57% 1% 42% 55% 65% 52%
UNASY ...ttt 52 48 45 50 59 39 46 55 48
AANGIY oot 38 32 29 38 48 28 36 42 21
EXNAUSEEA. .....oooeiicc et 36 36 38 38 32 29 39 36 44
SCAMNBA ...ttt 28 26 22 28 36 22 27 30 19
HOPEIUL ...t 26 33 37 17 17 40 34 23 29
Engaged and interested in taking action ............cccoocovencninincienne 17 21 20 15 13 18 17 16 28
REIBVET. ..ot 15 18 21 10 9 19 16 14 14
EXCHEA. ..ot 9 12 13 8 5 16 10 8 15
NONE OF tESE ... 6 5 6 15 4 8 4 6 6

Q27. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 QOct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Mostly focused on the right things..........c.c..c.... 22% 21% 21% 22% 41% 9% 3% 40% 21% 18% 25%
Somewhat focused on the right things............. 25 26 26 25 40 19 9 32 33 23 27
Somewhat focused on the wrong things .......... 14 13 14 13 8 17 20 9 14 15 17
Mostly focused on the wrong things.................. 32 33 34 34 6 30 63 12 25 38 20
NOE SUME ... 7 6 5 5 5 24 5 7 8 6 11
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ...covvevereieieseinieireieinns 47% 47 47 47 81 28 12 72 54 41 52
WRONG THINGS (NET) ... 46 47 47 47 14 47 83 21 38 53 37
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Q28. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Mostly focused on the right things..........c.c...... 17% 19% 21% 22% 5% 6% 32% 15% 13% 17% 17%
Somewhat focused on the right things............. 25 26 24 25 10 22 43 14 27 28 15
Somewhat focused on the wrong things .......... 16 15 16 12 18 17 13 18 22 14 17
Mostly focused on the wrong things................. 34 33 33 35 59 27 6 40 32 33 37
NOESUFE ... 9 6 7 6 8 28 6 13 6 8 14
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....covveveieirieiscireireenes 41% 45 44 47 15 28 75 29 40 45 32
WRONG THINGS (NET) .....cooerrierrrinrireireines 49 49 49 47 7 45 19 58 54 47 54
REPPARTYDIRECTION. [SPLIT A] Do you think that the Republican Party should...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Make some changes and move in a new direction ............ccccveeeevcrnecicrneecnnnnn. 1% 91% 78% 48% 82% 79% 69% 1%
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.........ccccveeieiireeeieeee e, 29 9 22 52 18 21 31 29
REPPARTYDIRECTIONB. [SPLIT B] Do you think that the Republican Party should...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump and with him as the leader of
BN DALY ...t 23% 7% 14% 43% 15% 27% 25% 9%
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump, but choose someone new as
the leader of the PAMY ........ccccccceeiecce e 20 8 14 36 15 26 21 20
Make some changes and move in a new direCtion ...........cccceeevervecerseessciennne 57 84 72 21 70 47 54 71

D105Y. Do you think the Democratic Party should move more to the left and embrace more liberal policies, move more to the center and

embrace more moderate policies, or do you think the Democratic Party should stay where it is right now?

Jan-9

Move toward the left and embrace more liberal poliCies...........ccccuevvevricirerrirnnen. 23%
Move toward the center and embrace more moderate poliCies ........cccovvrrvreenne. 60
Stay Where it is FIght NOW ..o 16

DEMEXTREME. Would you describe the Democratic Party as...

Jan-9 Nov-21 Sep-25 May-9

VEry eXtreme ..o 30% 29% 34% 35%
Somewhat extreme ..........cocverveerrenenieneneenns 20 22 19 23
Not that extreme ..o 26 26 25 22
Not at all extreme ..........ccoovverenirnericreinnne 16 16 15 13
NOESUFE ... 8 7 8 8
EXTREME (NET)......ovneeneereereireeeeererneeneeseeneenes 50% 51 53 57

NOT EXTREME (NET) ..o 42 42 40 34

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
35% 16% 12% 32% 29% 21% 29%
39 71 82 40 57 65 51
26 13 7 28 14 14 20
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
10% 24% 54% 20% 23% 33% 27%
16 29 23 22 24 20 17
41 17 10 28 29 24 32
27 8 6 20 15 16 12
6 21 7 9 9 8 11

26 53 77
68 25 16

42 47 53 44
49 44 39 45
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REPEXTREME. Would you describe the Republican Party as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Sep-25 May-9 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very extreme ..o 34% 34% 34% 34% 57% 25% 9% 47% 36% 32% 34%
Somewhat eXtreme ..........cccvvvneernereincrninnns 23 27 23 21 24 28 21 18 27 22 30
Not that extreme ..o 22 18 19 23 8 19 38 14 20 24 15
Not at all eXtreme .........ccovvrevrernervercirrineei 12 14 17 14 5 8 22 10 12 13 11
NOE SUFE ..ottt 9 6 7 8 7 21 9 11 5 8 11
EXTREME (NET)....covuneeneirmiirerinerneiseinseeneen 57% 61 57 55 81 52 30 65 63 54 64
NOT EXTREME (NET)....coveererrnerrerieiseineins 34 32 36 37 13 27 61 24 32 37 25
Q29. Generally speaking, how often do you think the Democratic Party is looking out for people like you?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
ATTENE M ...t 14% | 24% 5% 5% 21% 16% 1% 16%
MOSt Of the TIME ... 25 44 16 6 36 31 23 25
Only SOME Of thE IME .....ucviectce e 26 24 37 24 21 26 25 36
NBVET ...ttt bbb 31 6 29 62 13 24 38 15
NOESUME ... 4 2 13 3 4 3 3 9
MOST OR ALL OF THE TIME (NET).....cvuevieereceerinermsemeinesineeseiesinessnenssssssnenes 39% 68 21 " 63 47 34 40
RARELY (NET)....octuteieiiiieiineiiseissetseiesse st ssssssss st ssssssassssssanes 57 30 66 85 33 50 63 51
Q30. Generally speaking, how often do you think the Republican Party is looking out for people like you?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
AITENE IME ..t 10% 3% 5% 18% 1% 15% 9% 13%
MOSt Of the TIME ... 21 6 14 41 12 15 24 14
Only SOME O the tiME .....euereerrer e 27 25 34 29 22 29 28 26
NBVET ...ttt bbb 37 62 34 9 48 35 35 38
NOESUME ... 5 5 13 4 7 5 4 10
MOST OR ALL OF THE TIME (NET).....vvuvvineereceerinermemeenesineeeeiesenessnesssssssseees 31% 9 19 59 23 30 33 27
RARELY (NET)...ouvtuteiieiiieiineriseisesseieeie et sssssssenns 64 86 68 38 70 65 63 63
B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
€ AADOTTION. ... 52% 33 16
Nov-21 2022 51% 35 14
Oct-24 2022 52% 34 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 9 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 20 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 63 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 17 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 28 15
Latest Data by Race White 48% 37 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 23 14
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© HEAIN CAIE....oooo s 51% 35 14
Nov-21 2022 51% 36 13
Oct-24 2022 50% 37 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 6 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 21 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 71 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 15 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 27 16
Latest Data by Race White 46% 41 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 66% 21 13
© S0Cial SECUNLY ANA MEUICATE..........cooveeeeeeeveeeveeeeeveveveeeeessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 51% 34 15
Nov-21 2022 49% 38 13
Oct-24 2022 49% 38 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 7 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 22 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 68 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 15 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 29 16
Latest Data by Race White 45% 39 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 23 16
© DBIMOCIACY ....oovvoreieeeeevev oo 49% 35 16
Nov-21 2022 49% 37 14
Oct-24 2022 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 86% 5 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 23 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 72 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 17 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 59% 29 12
Latest Data by Race White 43% 41 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 22 16
o Ensuring the government runs SMOOTNIY ................cccurrrrrrrrrmieceerrrresessessssssmisssssssesssssssssssmssssssssesssesses 43% 38 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 7 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 29 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 77 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 19 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 35 20
Latest Data by Race White 38% 44 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 28 18
© JODS N0 thE BOOMOMY....oococcerertriieeec i 43% 45 12
Nov-21 2022 42% 48 11
Oct-24 2022 43% 45 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 12 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 39 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 84 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 17 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 41 12
Latest Data by Race White 37% 51 12

Latest Data by Race AAPI 49% 41 10
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Protecting your finanCial WEll-DEING.............vvvvvvvvvvvceeecvcvvveveveveeesesessssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 42% 41 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 10 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 28 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 80 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 16 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 35 14
Latest Data by Race White 36% 47 17
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 38 18
o Economic stability in the COUNIIY ...t 41% 45 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 12 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 40 34
Latest Data by Party Rep % 85 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 19 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 41 15
Latest Data by Race White 36% 51 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 40 15
© GEHNG thINGS TONE......oooooececeeeeeeereeerereeesesssessse s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssene 41% 42 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 9 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 31 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 83 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 65% 20 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 37 18
Latest Data by Race White 34% 48 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 29 16
O CTIME ooovvvvvevevvvevevevesessss s ssss s ssss s bbb ssssssss s sSsesssssssssssss s 40% 44 16
Nov-21 2022 41% 46 13
Oct-24 2022 38% 46 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 71% 13 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 40 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 81 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 20 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 41 16
Latest Data by Race White 34% 50 16
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 33 19
O INFIALION........ooooeeeeveeeveevese s s s sss s 39% 46 15
Nov-21 2022 38% 48 14
Oct-24 2022 37% 47 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 13 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 40 37
Latest Data by Party Rep % 86 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 61% 23 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 40 15
Latest Data by Race White 34% 52 14

Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 39 17
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Q42. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead, America is at its peak, or America is in decline?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Jun-14 2021 June-29 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
America's best days are ahead ......... 30% 33% 40% 37% 39% 25% 22% 37% 38% 28% 35%
America is at its peak .........cccevvrvnnnn, 9 6 7 8 1" 7 7 20 15 6 8
America is in decling ..........cococveenenns 48 50 41 43 35 45 63 30 38 53 43
NOE SUME ..., 13 11 12 13 15 23 8 13 9 13 14
Q44. How confident are you in the state of American democracy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........oceevrenenceneneinereireniens 10% 13% 10% 12% 15% 8% 5% 18% 16% 8% 12%
Somewhat confident............cocovrerererrinieen. 27 26 25 27 33 21 21 34 28 24 35
Somewhat UNeasy........c.ccvevvveeerrerenerrnnennnn, 39 38 37 34 37 41 40 31 32 41 38
VEIY UNBASY....eueerrererrerirrerneeneereeseeeeesssesesens 24 23 27 27 15 31 33 16 23 27 15
CONFIDENT (NET) ..oceueereirerreeneereereeeeeenneeees 37% 38 35 39 49 28 27 52 44 32 47
UNEASY (NET) ..ocoieeereeeireneeneeneereeneeecnseeees 63 62 65 61 51 72 73 48 56 68 53

Q45. How confident are you that your ballot in the previous presidential election in 2020 was counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........oceevreneneenrnenereineneens 44% 41% 43% 44% 66% 28% 22% 55% 42% 42% 48%
Somewhat confident............cocovvrerrreirrirninenn. 21 19 20 23 19 28 21 24 23 19 30
Somewhat UNeasy........c.ccveuveeeerrevenerreeennnn, 12 14 13 14 7 12 18 10 15 13 9
VEIY UNEASY....c.oveeerirreeireetessreesesere s sssesennens 17 21 19 16 3 14 34 6 13 21 9
Did not vote in 2020 ..........cocovvereerrreereereireenes 6 5 4 3 5 18 5 5 7 6 4
CONFIDENT (NET) ..oeueereeererneeneeneereeeereenreeees 65% 60 64 67 85 57 43 78 65 61 78
UNEASY (NET) ..o cneeees 29 35 32 29 10 25 52 16 28 33 17

Q46. How confident are you that your ballot in the 2022 midterm elections was counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan9 Nov-21 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEry CONfIAENL.........ovuiveieicie s 43% 47% 64% 29% 23% 53% 42% 41% 50%
Somewhat CONfIAENt ........c.cvurirerrirerereerrreree s 24 25 20 27 27 23 24 23 26
SOMEWNAL UNBASY .....eovereririeireieeineeseeseieieee s ssesesnans 13 12 6 11 21 6 12 14 10
VEIY UNBASY....ovuiriiiariciniaeecineeeee sttt 12 11 3 12 22 6 8 14 7
Did Not VOte iN 2022 ..o ssesesnns 9 5 8 22 7 12 13 8 7
CONFIDENT (NET) .oocoeecerereinrereisserneeseeseeeeseeseessesesssesssesesseesesssssessns 67% 71 84 56 50 76 66 64 76
UNEASY (NET) ... ieesceseiseesseseese e sssssssssssssessssessesnsssessans 24 23 8 23 43 12 20 28 17

Q47. How confident are you that your ballot in future elections will be counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident..........ccceviieveineneeesieians 39% 36% 39% 38% 58% 26% 20% 50% 37% 37% 44%
Somewhat confident...........ccoovreriireirininnn. 31 33 32 32 30 35 32 29 39 30 36
Not that confident ...........ccccovereerevericirersinnn, 19 20 20 20 8 19 31 12 16 21 13
Not at all confident...........c.ververerrnrerirnerrennnn, 11 11 9 9 3 19 17 9 7 12 7
CONFIDENT (NET) ..oeueerevrereeeneeneereereeeeseeees 1% 69 70 70 88 61 52 79 77 67 80
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ...cvovvrrrrrrerrierrnenns 29 31 30 30 12 39 48 21 23 33 20
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Q48. Thinking about the way things have been going in politics over the last few years on the issues that matter to you, would you say
your side has been...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOSHY WINMING ... eeseeees 13% 10% 10% 19% 5% 7% 26% 12% 10% 15%
Winning more than losing, but not by much..................... 30 33 28 41 14 20 39 38 27 34
Losing more than winning, but not by much...................... 24 22 23 17 23 32 13 21 27 16
MOSHY 10SING ..o s 17 17 21 8 24 26 9 14 20 9
NOE SUME ..ot 16 17 17 14 34 14 13 16 16 26
WINNING (NET) oo sesecsseeseeseeseeesseeees 42% 43 39 60 19 27 65 50 37 49
LOSING (NET) cooereveeeneeeeeireeeeeisserecsseeseeseeseesesseesessessees 41 39 44 25 47 59 22 35 47 26

Q49. And as far as you know, which of the following best describes which party will control Congress?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan9 Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans will control the U.S. House of Representatives but
Democrats will control the U.S. Senate.........c.coeveveereeneereneereinniniens 51% 51% 48% 39% 58% 36% 46% 54% 52%
Democrats will control the U.S. House of Representatives but
Republicans will control the U.S. Senate .........cccccoveereveeicierncncnnnnn, 11 12 16 8 5 21 13 8 13
Democrats will control the U.S. House of Representatives and the
U.S. SENALE ...t 7 6 12 5 2 18 1 5 9
Republicans will control the U.S. House of Representatives and the
U.S. SENALE ...t 6 9 2 4 12 4 7 7 5
None Of the @DOVE ... 3 7 2 8 4 4 1 4 2
INOE SUME 1.ttt ennns 22 15 21 36 19 17 23 23 18

Q50. Put another way, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you about the outcome of the election on November 8th, 20227

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VErY SAtISTIEA........coviecicicicie e 16% 24% 9% 9% 29% 20% 13% 24%
Somewhat SAtSTIEA .........ccccveeeiriiieeece e 32 4 28 23 40 35 30 35
Somewhat diSSatiSfIEd...........cvevvieeeece e 26 22 27 30 16 23 28 20
VEry diSSAtISTIEA .. ...ceueereerreiecircereerere et 18 5 19 32 7 17 21 14
DON'EKNOW .....oviieeeece ettt ettt es 8 7 17 6 8 6 8 7
SATISFIED (NET) c.eoceueereereereiseieeeneeseeseeseeseessssesssssssssessesessessessessessssssessssssssesssens 48% 65 37 32 69 55 43 58
DISSATISFIED (NET) ...eueueereieerceneeeereeeeseissesessssssesssessesessessessessessssssessesssssesssens 44 28 46 62 23 39 49 35
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Q52. As you may know, there was an investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on January 6th at the
Capitol and the events leading up to it. Did you support or oppose this investigation?

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10
Strongly SUPPOMt .......covveeeeeerieeieinineireirennes 44% 48% 44% 46%
Somewhat SUPPOrt ........cccvvercrriercree e 17 12 16 14
Somewhat OpPOSE.......ccviveveiriierciseie s 11 10 11 13
Strongly OPPOSE ......ecvvverecirirereree s 19 23 21 22
NOESUFE ... 9 7 9 4
SUPPORT (NET)...coveeereereeeeeerereceneeneeneeneenees 61% 60 60 61
OPPOSE (NET)....ooveeereereeeereeeereenseeneeseeneeneenns 30 33 31 35

@53. Do you think Donald Trump committed a crime at any point as president?

Jan-9
DEfINItElY NES .....voveicci e 43%
Probably has..........oiuririireese e 16
Probably has NOt ..o 12
Definitely has NOt...........ccoeuririerirecre e 22
NOESUME ..o 6
YES (NET) vttt 59%
NO (NET) vttt st 34

Nov-21
40%
17
13
23

7

57
35

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
71% 29% 17% 57% 46% 41% 48%
14 24 18 17 20 16 21
4 16 17 8 1 1 5
4 13 38 7 14 23 14
7 17 10 11 9 9 12
85 53 35 74 66 57 69
8 30 55 15 25 34 19
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
73% 34% 12% 62% 49% 40% 49%
15 21 16 18 20 14 18
4 14 21 6 11 14 8
4 14 45 11 16 26 14
4 17 6 4 4 6 1"
88 55 28 80 69 54 66
8 27 66 16 27 39 22

Q54. Last month, the House Committee investigating what happened on January 6th, 2021 at the Capitol recommended the Department
of Justice consider prosecuting Donald Trump under four different laws: obstructing an official proceeding, conspiracy to defraud the
government, making knowingly and willfully false statements to the federal government, and inciting or assisting an insurrection.

Thinking more about this, would you support or oppose the Department of Justice filing criminal charges against Donald Trump?

SHONGIY SUPPOI ...ttt
SOMEWNAE SUPPOIT ...ttt
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.....euveieiriieiiieeie sttt
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt sttt
INOE SUIB ..t

SUPPORT (NET)..coserereseseessessesseesessessesssssessessessesessesses s
OPPOSE (NET).vreseeeesceseeseeseeseessesseesesssssseseesseeseeseesseseesees s

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
75% 36% 10% 62% 47% 40% 52%
13 15 10 13 15 1 17
3 15 15 7 11 9 4
5 18 58 1 22 33 20
5 16 7 6 5 7 8
88 51 20 75 61 51 69
7 33 73 19 33 43 24

Qs5. Over the last couple of years, do you think that Democrats in Congress have conducted the right amount of investigation, done too
little oversight, or overreached in investigating various events and individuals?

Jan-9
Demaocrats in Congress have done the right amount of investigation.  41%
Democrats have overreached in various investigations..................... 40
Democrats have done too little oversight ...........ccccoeeniniinincninn. 19

Sep-11
35%
41
24

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
67% 34% 12% 64% 38% 36% 50%
12 40 72 16 33 46 29
21 25 16 19 29 18 21
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as6. Do you think that Republicans in Congress will conduct the right amount of investigation, do too little oversight, or overreach in
investigating various events and individuals?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Sep-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans in Congress will do too little oversight .............ccocovivinnee 37% 34% 47% 37% 26% 46% 43% 35% 46%
Republicans in Congress will do the right amount of investigation ..... 33 35 14 29 57 23 27 36 25
Republicans in Congress will overreach in various investigations...... 30 31 39 33 18 30 30 29 29

Q57. Regardless of whether you fully agree with either statement, when it comes to Congressional oversight and the Biden

administration, which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
That Republican officials will go too far and abuse Congressional oversight

powers to attack the Biden administration ............cccceeeverieiececeicsicceeee, 52% 80% 51% 20% 70% 59% 47% 59%
That Biden administration officials will get away with corruption, unethical
behavior, or having improper business dealings............ccovoevreerveerenessereennns 48 20 49 80 30 41 53 41

Q58. And based on what you've seen or heard so far, which of the following better describes the investigations Republicans in Congress
are pursuing?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Political stunts aimed at damaging the Biden administration..............c.ccocvervien. 44% 65% 38% 20% 50% 50% 41% 54%
Serious efforts to get to the bottom of wrongdoing ...........ccccvvvenininenenieien, 35 17 25 58 30 31 38 23
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 0 SAY .....e.vuivieiciirise ettt 21 18 37 21 20 19 21 23

Switching subjects...

CORONAEXPECT. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 QOct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
The WOrstiS OVEr ......c.ccueveerieeereeesee s 59% 64% 62% 63% 54% 53% 66% 45% 56% 61% 59%
The worst is yet to come .........ccoocovvevcncneenne 25 20 22 21 27 27 23 36 31 23 20
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cceeveneererrereencnne 16 16 16 16 19 20 1" 19 13 15 21
Q59. Have you received a coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes, | have received a coronavirus vaccine at any point ...........coovnenereieieinns 76% 86% 73% 65% 73% 76% 76% 88%
No, | have not received a COronavirus VACCINE ..........cccvvvveeeeeeeeeereeseseseseeesreneens 24 14 27 35 27 24 24 12
Q60. Have you received an annual flu shot this season?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes, | have received an annual flu Shot ..........ccccevvierececiieceecee e 55% 63% 43% 48% 46% 58% 56% 69%
No, | have not received an annual flu Shot.............cccooevereieierriccceecce e 45 37 57 52 54 42 44 31
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Q61. [IF VACCINATED] Thinking again about the coronavirus vaccine, which of the following would you say best describes you?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
| am totally up to date on the coronavirus vaccine and boosters...............cccoo....... 65% 73% 57% 54% 59% 63% 65% 78%
| am behind on coronavirus boosters but plan to get the latest booster at some
010711 USSR 19 20 22 16 28 25 17 9
| am behind on coronavirus boosters and currently have no plans to get the
[BEESE DOOSIEN ...t 16 7 21 30 13 12 18 13
Q62. And generally speaking, when it comes to the coronavirus vaccine, would you say you are...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VMY PrO-VACCINE. .......ucvrivreiisitsiseietssse ettt st 45% 65% 33% 25% 44% 44% 44% 62%
Somewhat pro-vaccine 18 18 20 18 18 24 18 16
Somewhat anti-vaccine 8 4 8 14 7 10 9 3
VErY @nti-VACCINE ....vuvvveicieiecese et 12 4 11 22 13 12 12 9
Neither pro-vaccing Nor anti-vVacCing............ccevueerviennissesineesssesss s 16 9 27 21 18 10 16 10
PRO-VACCINE (NET).....cuiereireiceneeneereeeeseisesesssssesssessesessessessessessssssssesssssessesens 63% 83 53 43 62 68 62 78
ANTI-VACCINE (NET) oot ssssssessseseseessssesssssesssssssssessessessssseses 21 8 19 36 20 22 21 12
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEIENE ..o 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 10% 6% 4% 2%
GOOM. ettt 21 17 15 16 33 14 10 31 24 18 23
NOE SO GOOM ... 38 40 41 39 40 37 36 36 34 38 51
POOT ...t 34 39 38 40 18 43 51 19 35 39 22
NOE SUFE ..ot 2 1 2 1 3 2 * 3 1 1 2
POSITIVE (NET) ..o 26% 21 19 19 39 19 12 41 30 22 25
NEGATIVE (NET)....ooverrerrerereeiseeseseeseieines 72 78 79 79 57 80 88 56 69 77 73
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 QOct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better ... 17% 15% 12% 13% 29% 1% 6% 30% 21% 15% 17%
The economy is staying the same.................... 25 20 19 19 34 26 15 29 25 23 30
The economy is getting WOrse...........ccocveueenee 54 60 64 64 34 58 77 38 52 59 43
Don't know enough 0 5@y ........ccocevvvieviereirennes 3 4 4 3 3 5 2 4 2 3 9
PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........ocverenrnenernnensenens 11% 9% 9% 11% 15% 6% % 21% 12% 8% 15%
Somewhat confident..........c.ccoerereiriininiennnnines 28 24 23 26 36 21 21 34 25 27 27
Somewhat UNeasy ..........ccocveeereereereneeneeereenenns 30 31 34 32 26 36 34 23 34 31 37
VEIY UNEASY....ouererirerereneeeeneeeeeessesessnseneenees 29 33 31 29 21 33 37 17 26 33 17
NOESUFE ... 2 3 3 1 3 4 1 5 3 2 4
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 39% 32 32 37 50 27 28 55 37 35 42
UNEASY (NET) ..o 59 64 64 62 47 68 71 40 60 64 54
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Q63. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Going up, a significant amount............ccccoeveenes 76% 78% 80% 78% 1% 73% 82% 60% 1% 80% 70%
Going up, a normal amount..............ccceuevevnnns 12 13 11 15 17 9 8 20 16 10 17
Staying about the same...........cccccceeeveercnenen 8 6 6 4 10 9 5 13 1" 6 8
GOING AOWN ...t 2 3 2 2 1 5 3 5 1 2 2
Don't know enough t0 8@y ........ccocvuvvereeniereirinnns 2 1 2 1 2 4 1 3 1 2 3
GOING UP (NET) coueeeercenceeirnerneiseeserneen 88% 90 90 93 87 82 90 79 87 90 87
Q64. Do you feel the price of gas is going up?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes -- the price of gas is going up alot............. 37% 48% 55% 60% 29% 42% 45% 34% 38% 37% 36%
Yes -- the price of gas is going up somewhat.. 41 36 32 30 44 33 41 42 37 42 43
No -- the price of gas is not going up that
MUCK ..o 17 14 11 8 22 19 12 20 21 17 12
No -- the price of gas is not going up at all....... 4 2 3 2 6 6 2 5 4 5 9
YES (NET) oo 78% 84 87 90 72 76 85 76 75 79 79
NO (NET).vormirneieeineeneiecireiesenisensssisseneeis 22 16 13 10 28 24 15 24 25 21 21
Q65. Thinking more about gas prices in your community...compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a few
WEEKS @G0 ...vvverrereieesceerie it 21% 24% 31% 39% 17% 23% 25% 30% 22% 19% 17%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you were
a few weeks ago.......covvereerreeirernees 38 40 41 34 34 33 43 31 39 39 36
Paying somewhat less for gas than you were
a few weeks ago......oovverrereeeire s 26 27 19 19 30 25 22 20 26 28 30
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a few
WEEKS 800 ...evereereceeeeieeeee e seeees 5 2 2 2 5 4 4 6 5 4 5
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cccvevereerervereenenne 10 7 7 6 13 15 6 14 7 10 12
PAYING MORE (NET) ...cocovveereermermieeneineens 59% 64 72 72 52 56 68 60 62 58 53
PAYING LESS (NET) ...covvenererneieiseiseeneen 3 29 21 21 35 29 27 25 31 32 35

Q66. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the new legislation called the Inflation Reduction Act passed by Democrats in

Congress and signed by President Biden?

Jan-9
A0t et 15%
SOME .ttt 38
NOEMUCH ...t 28
Notatall ..o 19
A LOT/SOME (NET).....cuvriierrerererreineiereinnens 53%

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
16% 18% 18%
35 37 40
28 26 24
20 19 18
51 55 59

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
16% 9% 15% 17% 23% 15% 12%
43 26 36 38 36 39 42
25 39 30 30 22 29 24
17 26 19 15 20 18 21
59 35 51 55 59 53 54
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Q67. As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new legislation that has been passed by Congress is called the Inflation Reduction Act,
which will give Medicare the power to negotiate lower drug prices, bring down health insurance premiums, and invest in clean energy
like wind and solar power. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9  Nov-21 QOct-24 Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly SUPPOIt .......ccoeercereeeerineieiseieeineennes 36% 37% 35% 35% 60% 25% 1% 51% 40% 33% 37%
Somewhat SUPPOTt ..o 30 29 29 29 29 35 30 31 32 29 35
Somewhat OPPOSE.......cceererirrereinirireinieirrineans 10 10 10 8 3 1" 17 6 6 1 9
Strongly oppose 13 15 17 16 1 1 27 3 1 16 9
NOE SUFE ..ottt 11 10 9 11 7 18 14 9 1 1 10
SUPPORT (NET) 66% 65 64 65 89 61 41 81 71 62 72
OPPOSE (NET)....comereereineeerrnernerseeseensens 23 25 27 24 4 22 44 10 18 27 18

Qs68. As a part of the Inflation Reduction Act, starting this month, out-of-pocket costs for insulin will be capped at $35 a month for seniors
on Medicare. Do you support or oppose capping the monthly out-of-pocket costs for insulin for Medicare patients?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
SHONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt sttt 52% 66% 40% 38% 51% 46% 53% 45%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL ...ttt 27 22 26 33 25 31 26 32
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......uveieiiciieietete ettt ettt 5 3 8 7 5 4 5 6
Strongly oppose 7 3 7 1" 10 8 6 5
INOE SUME 1.ttt sttt 10 7 18 12 9 11 9 14
SUPPORT (NET) 78% 88 67 71 76 77 79 76
OPPOSE (NET)...cocereeereereereesrereesneeseseeseeesssssesssssssssssseesessessessessessssssssesssssessesens 12 6 15 18 15 12 12 10

Q69C. [SPLIT C] The Inflation Reduction Act also provides $80 billion in new funding for the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Do you
support or oppose providing this new funding to the IRS?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHTONGIY SUPPOM ..ottt 20% 35% 5% 8% 20% 22% 19% 21%
Somewhat support ............... 22 28 22 14 27 20 20 20
Somewhat oppose................ 14 10 19 16 1 15 14 13
Strongly 0ppose .......ccvevueenee 27 5 30 50 16 23 30 30
Don't know enough to say 18 22 23 12 25 20 17 16
SUPPORT (NET)..euvueiueireeeeieieeiseiee sttt ssssssssssssssssssssesssessenns 42% 63 27 22 47 42 40 41
OPPOSE (NET)....cotereeriireieneiseeseissesesssssssssesssesssesssssssssssssssssesssessessssssassssssanes 40 16 49 66 27 38 44 43

Q69D. [SPLIT D] The Inflation Reduction Act also provides $80 billion in new funding for the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to crack down
on wealthy tax cheats. Do you support or oppose providing this new funding to the IRS?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
SHTONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt sttt 39% 59% 26% 19% 55% 37% 37% 42%
Somewhat support ............... 22 26 31 16 27 27 20 31
Somewhat oppose................ 10 6 10 15 7 9 1 5
Strongly oppose .........ccoeenee. 19 3 15 39 5 17 23 1
Don’t know enough to say 9 6 18 1" 7 10 9 1
SUPPORT (NET)....ceeereeerereireinesnesssesseseesesssssesssssssssssssesssssssessessesssssssssssssssessseas 61% 85 57 35 82 64 56 73
OPPOSE (NET) ..o ceeeeeeeeereisseiessnesssesseeesssssssessesssssssssessesssssessessessssssssesssssessessns 29 9 25 54 12 26 34 16
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Q70. Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say Biden and the Democrats are planning to use the $80 billion to
double the size of the IRS and hire an army of 87,000 new IRS agents, allowing
them to conduct over 700,000 additional audits of middle-class Americans. ....... 50% 37% 45% 67% 50% 54% 50% 40%
[CORRECTING RECORD] Those who say Republicans are intentionally
misleading Americans about IRS funding, which will actually be used to
modernize the agency and focus on auditing the wealthy and big corporations
that are avoiding paying their fair share. ..o 50 63 55 33 50 46 50 60
Q70XA. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say Biden and the Democrats are planning to use the $80 billion to
double the size of the IRS and hire an army of 87,000 new IRS agents, allowing
them to conduct over 700,000 additional audits of middle-class Americans. ....... 47% 32% 42% 66% 49% 44% 47% 38%
[PROTECTING THE RICH] Those who say Republicans are lying about IRS
funding to protect their rich donors. This funding will be used to make the
wealthy and big corporations pay their fair share while not increasing audits on
those making less than $400,000 @ YEAT. .........covverrerrerrneeeeeeerreieseeeeerssesnerieees 53 68 58 34 51 56 53 62
Q70XB. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say Biden and the Democrats are planning to use the $80 billion to
double the size of the IRS and hire an army of 87,000 new IRS agents, allowing
them to conduct over 700,000 additional audits of middle-class Americans. ....... 48% 33% 56% 63% 50% 51% 49% 38%
[TAX CHEATS] Those who say Republicans just want to make it easier for tax
cheats to continue cheating our system. This funding will help the IRS to hold
big corporations and the wealthy accountable when they try to avoid paying the
tAXES thBY OWE......eeece s 52 67 44 37 50 49 51 62
Changing topics...

Q71. As you may know, the United States can only pay outstanding debts for what the federal government is spending up to a maximum,
known as America's "debt ceiling." It is expected that the federal government will exceed that debt ceiling in the coming months, and
Congress is considering passing a law to raise the debt ceiling so the government can continue paying its obligations. Do you support
Congress increasing the debt ceiling?

Jan-9  Oct-25
SEroNgly SUPPOM ......cvveerieerieieieeeeei e 20% 27%
Somewhat SUPPOTt .........c.ocuvieeicrrieeee e 26 25
Somewhat OPPOSE........cvivieciciieietee et 17 14
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ot 18 19
NOESUIE ... 19 15
SUPPORT (NET)...coivireieieieisiiesissiese e 46% 52
OPPOSE (NET).....coiiieieieieisiesessvsie s 35 33

Oct-11
29%
27
12
16
16

56
28

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
31% 15% 9% 28% 21% 18% 21%
33 25 18 32 29 25 27
11 20 23 8 18 18 17
4 13 34 9 12 21 10
20 27 16 22 19 18 25
64 40 27 60 50 43 48
16 33 57 18 30 39 27




Global Strategy Group 35126 January Navigator #1

Page 22/36

Q72. If Congress fails to pass a bill to deal with the debt ceiling to avoid a default and a government shutdown, who would you blame

more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 Oct-24 Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Biden and Democrats in CONGress........c.ccvvvenenimneererenns 30% 34% 32% 11% 19% 54% 17% 26% 33% 24%
Republicans in CoNGress ..........cooueevereierersireieesiiesennns 27 27 28 46 12 9 36 28 26 27
Would blame both equally ..........ccccoreeenrenieenerrneeneiienens 30 25 30 28 51 26 29 36 29 29
Would not blame either party .........cccocovvvvveenireisnreninnne, 4 3 3 4 5 3 6 3 3 5
Don't know enough t0 Say ........cccevvvvvricnsicssiee s, 9 11 8 10 13 7 11 7 8 16
Q73A. [SPLIT A] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9  Sep-27 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, because they're the ones who refuse to work with
Democrats to raise the debt ceiling and are putting the entire U.S.
economy at risk to try to score political points against President
BIAEN ..ottt 51% 50% 80% 53% 17% 62% 58%  48% 61%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly
spending government money and putting the U.S. in this situation.... 49 50 20 47 83 38 42 52 39
Q73B. [SPLIT B] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9  Sep-27 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, because they are the ones willing to put Social
Security checks, the salaries of federal employees, and veterans'
benefits in jeopardy to try to score political points against President
BIAEN ..ottt 51% 51% 76%  48% 23% 67% 51%  46% 63%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly
spending government money and putting the U.S. in this situation.... 49 49 24 52 77 33 49 54 37
Q74A. [SPLIT A] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, because Democrats are just trying to protect people's paychecks
and the national economy, while Republicans are too busy taking extreme
positions and risking @ Major €CONOMIC CrISIS ..........cevrerererrersriniereineerereeeeseens 52% 81% 52% 19% 67% 57% 48% 67%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation..............cocovveneniirni 48 19 48 81 33 43 52 33
Q74B. [SPLIT B] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, because they want to use the debt ceiling to take the U.S.
economy hostage and force through their plans to end our commitment to
provide Medicare and Social Security 0 SENIOTS ...........cccoeurereriererereireereesceeene 51% 7% 52% 20% 73% 48% 46% 62%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation...........c.ccccocovininnenn. 49 23 48 80 27 52 54 38
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They are putting Americans’ livelihoods at risk, including delaying
Social Security checks, the salaries of federal employees, and
VEterans’ DENEMILS ........covuevrieirrcreerere s
They are only interested in political gains, even if they are at the
expense Of the COUNTY ..o
They want to stop Biden at all costs

They are fiscally irreSponsible.............ccoeeieveieieicsie e
They don't follow through on their responsibilities
None of these describe Republicans’ actions ..........c..cccocevevivrieennen.

Switching subjects...

Jan-9

Sep-27

31%

37
34
13
14
28

Q7s. If Republicans refuse to work with Democrats to come to a new agreement to suspend or raise the debt ceiling, which do you think
best describes Republicans’ actions?

ABORTION_POSITION. When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Jan-9  Nov-21 Oct-24  Oct-10
Strongly pro-ChoiCe .........cveeevrereieieinieniireininnes 41% 44% 43% 44%
Somewhat pro-ChoiCe..........cocveeeverenieniereininnes 16 16 17 18
Somewhat pro-life .........cccocovrrirrninininnnns 12 13 12 12
Strongly pro-life .........covevererernereiiinininenennes 22 22 20 21
Don't know enough 0 5@y ........ccocevvvieniereinennes 8 5 7 4
PRO-CHOICE (NET) ...coviveeerreeieineineireinennes 58% 60 60 62
PRO-LIFE (NET) ..o 35 35 33 33

Q76. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

Jan-9  Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
| believe having an abortion is morally
acceptable and should be legal..........cccocvenee. 35% 35% 35% 35%
| am personally against abortion for myself
and my family, but | don't believe government
should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself .........cccoevevnnenininenns 37 40 40 39
| believe having an abortion is morally wrong
and should be illegal..........cccevvevivinininneene 22 21 19 21
Don't know enough 0 5@y ........ccccevvrivviereinennes 6 4 6 5

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
44% 42% 19% 37% 39% 32% 37%
50 31 14 39 31 31 43
33 19 27 31 30 29 31
14 11 12 18 1 12 12
13 9 7 14 13 9 9
7 27 43 12 18 28 18
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
63% 36% 18% 45% 42% 41% 53%
15 21 17 18 20 16 16
7 14 17 10 12 13 10
8 14 42 13 17 25 12
8 15 6 14 9 6 10
7 56 35 64 62 56 69
15 28 59 23 29 38 21
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
54% 27% 15% 40% 35% 33% 43%
33 49 38 44 43 36 33
8 12 41 8 16 25 15
5 13 6 8 6 5 9
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Changing topics...as you may know, the Republican Party won control of the House of Representatives. The following questions are

based on this as a result.

Q77. Below are some emotions some people might feel about the Republican Party winning control of the House of Representatives.

Please indicate ALL you feel about this outcome.

Jan-9
WOITIEA ...ttt 38%
HOPETUL ..o 38
UNBASY vttt sttt 37
FrUSIAted ... e 31
RENEVEA.......ceveicecsicee s 26
EXNAUSEEA. ..o 20
ANGIY ottt 20
Excited 19
Engaged and interested in taking action..............cccevveevniesnccnnnnns 16
NONE Of thESE ... e 7

Nov-21
39%
39
39
32
30
18
21
22
16

5

Q7s. With Republicans in control of the House...thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...

Jan-9
Better off than it is right NOW..........ccccveevicice e, 22%
About the same as it iS fght NOW ......ccovevvviceiicrrce e 33
Worse off than it is Fight NOW ...........ccoeuveeieiiieie e 33
NOE SUPE ... 11

Nov-21
28%
28
33
10

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
62% 32% 11% 43% 37% 36% 54%
1 31 70 22 34 42 23
60 37 10 43 32 36 51
51 25 8 38 32 29 30
5 14 53 14 26 30 13
29 19 10 25 21 19 21
35 16 4 28 20 19 24
6 13 35 15 22 20 17
9 15 25 12 15 17 15
6 18 6 9 12 6 10
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
6% 15% 43% 17% 23% 24% 24%
28 35 38 31 36 34 19
55 27 10 40 32 32 41
10 22 10 12 9 10 16

Q79. How much do you think Congress will get done in the next two years with Republicans controlling the House and Democrats

controlling the Senate?

NOthiNg Will GEE AONE ...
Few things Will get dOne ..........c.oceiiee s
Some things Will gt dONE ...
A0t WIll GEEAONE ..ot

NOTHING/FEW THINGS (NET)......coviriirriieireinsisssisnesessiesise s
SOME THINGS/A LOT (NET) .ot

Jan-9

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
29% 25% 14% 28% 24% 22% 22%
53 49 44 48 45 50 54
14 21 29 18 25 21 14
3 5 12 6 7 7 10
82 74 59 76 68 72 76
18 26 41 24 32 28 24

Q80. [IF NOTHING/FEW THINGS WILL GET DONE] Who would you blame more if the government gets just a few things or nothing at all done in

the next two years?

Republicans in CONGIESS ..ot
Biden and Democrats in CONGrESS. .......c.vurerirrenienieneeeiese e seesessnens
Would blame both @qUAallY ...........cociveririeiree e
Would not blame either party ...
Don't KNOW €N0UG 0 SAY ......vucvieicirieeieirceieeeee ettt

Jan-9
38%
22
33

3
4

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
60% 15% 10% 46% 42% 35% 48%
10 15 42 16 18 24 13
23 57 40 32 33 34 28
3 2 4 3 1 3 4
3 11 3 4 6 4 6
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Q82A. [SPLIT A] Which do you find more convincing?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Those who say the country will be better off now that Republicans can stand up

to the wasteful spending, higher taxes, and open border policies of the Biden

administration and Democrats in CONGreSS ..........ccovverervirercriiereseiese s 48% 23% 42% 79% 38% 47% 51% 45%

Those who say the Republican Party has been taken over by the extreme

MAGA-obsessed wing of the party which would rather chase conspiracy

theories and cause chaos than address the real issues facing the country, like

inflation and protecting our freedomsS ..........ccoeuririrririrren e 52 7 58 21 62 53 49 55
Qs82B. [SPLIT B] Which do you find more convincing?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Those who say the country will be better off now that Republicans can stand up

to the wasteful spending, higher taxes, and open border policies of the Biden

administration and Democrats in CONGrESS ..........ccovuererrirerciiresereiese s 46% 1% 46% 87% 26% 42% 53% 31%

Those who say Democrats have worked hard for working people by passing

legislation to lower prescription drug and energy costs and strengthen U.S.

manufacturing, but Republicans are led by a MAGA-obsessed wing of the party

with no interest in addressing the real issues facing the country, like inflation

and protecting our freEAOMS ... ens 54 89 54 13 74 58 47 69

Jan-9
Protecting freedom and DY ..o 35%
Looking out for themselves and their donors financially, including the top one
percent and COrPOTAtIONS...........ceireierirrireinieieieie ettt 34
Winning and maintaining political power at all CoStS ...........cocvivineninireriieis 34
Promoting conservative ideals ...........ccveuririnirniineseiseeesee e 32
Stopping the WOKE 1Ef .........cuvviieireere e 28
Defending the beliefs of their voters 28
Appealing to their extremist base to win elections 26
Blocking progress and trying to turn the clock back to a time when fewer
AMENCans had FlIGhLS.........eerreirirr et 26
NONE OF tNESE ...t 8

Qs83. Below are things some people might say motivate Republicans in Congress. Please select the three that you feel best describes
them and their motivations.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
14% 23% 62% 21% 33% 38% 22%
52 36 13 41 38 33 38
49 35 16 39 30 33 34
21 25 47 21 30 35 36
16 23 44 14 30 31 27
12 25 47 22 24 29 18
43 24 8 35 25 24 28
43 20 8 34 30 24 29
7 16 7 1" 7 7 1"

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly
¢ Ending the guarantee of Social Security and Medicare............... 5% 6 10 71
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 5 5 82
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 7 13 63
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 7 15 60
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 8 1 63
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 10 7 69
Latest Data by Race White 3% 5 10 74
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 9 16 50

B3. Below are some actions that could happen now that Republicans have taken control of the House. Please indicate whether you
support or oppose each one.

Not NET

sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

1% 81

5 8% 87

13 1% 76

11 14% 75

7 18% 74

9 15% 76

8 9% 84

15 19% 67




Global Strategy Group 35126 January Navigator #1 Page 26/36

B3. Below are some actions that could happen now that Republicans have taken control of the House. Please indicate whether you
support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
 Banning books when they disagree with the content................... 7% 9 11 63 10 15% 75
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 6 8 75 8 9% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 8 13 60 14 12% 74
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 12 15 51 11 23% 66
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 10 12 55 13 20% 67
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 15 8 61 9 21% 69
Latest Data by Race White 7% 7 1 66 9 14% 77
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 12 16 47 17 20% 63
¢ Preventing Medicare from negotiating lower drug prices............. 8% 8 14 61 10 16% 74
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 5 7 76 5 11% 83
Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 5 15 58 16 12% 73
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 13 21 44 13 22% 64
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 11% 8 13 58 9 19% 71
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 15 14 55 9 22% 69
Latest Data by Race White 6% 8 14 62 9 14% 76
Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 7 10 56 15 18% 67
o Making it easier to overturn election results ... 9% 11 13 51 16 20% 64
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 6 9 71 10 10% 80
Latest Data by Party Ind 8% 12 15 42 24 19% 57
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 17 18 30 20 32% 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 12 14 54 12 20% 68
Latest Data by Race Hisp 10% 14 13 48 15 24% 61
Latest Data by Race White 9% 12 13 51 15 21% 63
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 8 15 49 19 17% 64
o Banning abortions NAtioNWIdE ............ccceewverrrrrecsiiernesssssiirnenee] 17% 11 12 52 8 28% 64
Latest Data by Party Dem % 6 6 74 7 13% 81
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 11 17 47 17 19% 64
Latest Data by Party Rep 31% 16 18 27 8 47% 44
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 13 10 55 10 25% 65
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 10 12 55 11 22% 67
Latest Data by Race White 19% 10 12 51 8 29% 63
Latest Data by Race AAPI 15% 6 14 53 13 21% 67
o Eliminating a minimum tax imposed on large corporations........ 14% 13 14 41 18 27% 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 8 1" 61 12 16% 72
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 12 15 36 24 25% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 20 18 19 23 40% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 13 15 43 14 27% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp 12% 15 9 41 23 28% 50
Latest Data by Race White 14% 13 15 41 17 27% 56
Latest Data by Race AAPI 19% 10 12 38 21 29% 50
o Impeaching President Biden.................errrrrnnn 27% 10 10 45 8 37% 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 4 8 75 6 11% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 14 16 29 21 35% 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 50% 16 1" 14 8 67% 26
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 14% 9 1 59 8 22% 69
Latest Data by Race Hisp 25% 11 12 44 8 36% 56
Latest Data by Race White 30% 10 10 42 8 41% 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI 24% 8 9 50 10 31% 59
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B3. Below are some actions that could happen now that Republicans have taken control of the House. Please indicate whether you

support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly
o Repealing the Affordable Care Act................vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvirisisisssssinonn 19% 15 12 39
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 9 9 67
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 15 16 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 37% 21 15 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 12 12 45
Latest Data by Race Hisp 19% 15 9 41
Latest Data by Race White 21% 15 1 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI 18% 12 13 43
o Ending American financial support for Ukraine...................ccccccco.. 21% 20 17 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 12% 14 17 47
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 21 18 21
Latest Data by Party Rep 31% 26 18 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 22% 21 14 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp 23% 21 13 31
Latest Data by Race White 21% 20 18 30
Latest Data by Race AAPI 22% 11 18 35

Not
sure

15
10
26
18
15
17
14
13

12
10
19
12
13
12
11
13

NET
SUPPORT  OPPOSE
34% 51
15% 75
28% 46
58% 25
27% 58
33% 50
36% 49
30% 56
41% 47
26% 64
42% 39
57% 31
44, 44
449, 44
41% 48
33% 53

Q93X. As you may or may not know, Republicans won control of the House in the November 2022 elections. Below is a list of issues
some may want them to prioritize. Please select up to two that they should focus on.

Lowering costs like groceries and gas
Improving healthcare
Cracking down on illegal immigration and securing the southern border
Dealing with the national debt
Protecting American security from foreign threats like Russia and China
Investigating the Biden administration and Biden family
Republicans should not focus on any of these

Q100A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?

Biden and Democrats have spent years investigating Trump. Now that
Republicans have power in Congress, they should investigate Biden family

corruption and bad decision-making by the Biden administration.............

There is no substance to the claims that Republicans have leveled

against

Biden: they just want to score political points by making Biden look bad when

there is nothing to investigate. .........cccoeuvereririenisee s

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
58% 64% 58% 51% 55% 56% 59% 55%
32 48 26 15 35 40 29 38
30 15 28 48 20 26 33 15
26 22 33 28 25 28 24 37
24 28 20 22 23 25 25 22
14 5 11 25 10 9 15 1
4 5 5 2 6 5 3 6
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
48% 24% 44% 76% 33% 38% 51% 35%
52 76 56 24 67 62 49 65




Global Strategy Group 35126 January Navigator #1 Page 28/36
Q100B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Biden and Democrats have spent years investigating Trump. Now that
Republicans have power in Congress, they should investigate Biden family
corruption and bad decision-making by the Biden administration....................... 47% 16% 48% 82% 26% 52% 52% 39%
Democrats have been investigating Trump for real reasons, including inciting
the violent riot at the Capitol on January 6th, 2021, destroying classified
documents, and asking elected officials to lie about election results to overturn
the 2020 election, while Republicans do not have real reasons to investigate
BIGEN. oot 53 84 52 18 74 48 48 61
Q101A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
While the Republican Party wastes taxpayer dollars and time on investigations
into baseless claims against Biden and his family, Democrats have actually
focused on getting things done, like reducing the cost of prescription drugs and
protecting abortion FGES. ..o 52% 78% 49% 24% 57% 56% 51% 56%
Biden and Democrats have spent years investigating Trump. Now that
Republicans have power in Congress, they should investigate Biden family
corruption and bad decision-making by the Biden administration........................ 48 22 51 76 43 44 49 44
Q101B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
While the Republican Party wastes taxpayer dollars and time on investigations
into baseless claims against Biden and his family, they are failing to keep their
campaign promises to tackle inflation and rebuild our economy because they
are so focused on holding onto their POWET. ..o 54% 76% 58% 21% 66% 52% 51% 55%
Biden and Democrats have spent years investigating Trump. Now that
Republicans have power in Congress, they should investigate Biden family
corruption and bad decision-making by the Biden administration....................... 46 24 42 73 34 48 49 45
Switching subjects...
Q102. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the elections for Speaker of the House of Representatives?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
AUOE e 33% 37% 24% 32% 31% 28% 35% 30%
SOME ettt bbb 33 32 29 34 34 30 33 31
NOE MUCK .. 19 16 23 21 22 22 17 25
NOE L AI1 ... 15 15 24 13 13 21 15 14
A LOT/SOME (NET)...ooieeieeireirneeeesseseseesssesssssssssssssssssssssessessssssssssssssssssssssns 66% 69 53 67 65 57 68 61
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B5. While Republicans took control of the House on January 3rd, they were unable to select a Speaker of the House for multiple days.
Below is a list of descriptions that have been used to describe Republicans' inability to select a new Speaker. Please indicate whether
you agree or disagree that each one describes them.

AGREE DISAGREE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure =~ AGREE DISAGREE
o They are focused on getting and strengthening their power........ 37% 35 10 8 11 71% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 51% 27 8 5 10 78% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 35 11 4 22 63% 15
Latest Data by Party Rep 23% 43 13 12 9 66% 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 30 8 7 11 74% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 35 9 9 12 70% 18
Latest Data by Race White 36% 35 10 8 10 1% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 40% 38 10 1 11 78% 11
o They are fighting amongst themselves and neglecting the
AMETICAN PEOPIE .....vvvoeeeeveeeeeee s 43% 27 11 11 8 70% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 63% 25 5 2 5 87% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 31 10 7 19 64% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 24% 28 17 23 8 52% 40
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 48% 27 11 6 8 75% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 23 10 15 9 66% 25
Latest Data by Race White 43% 26 10 13 7 69% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI 41% 33 11 4 11 4% 15
o They are incompetent and cannot get their act together .............. 34% 24 13 20 8 59% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem 54% 27 8 4 7 81% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 23 22 10 17 51% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 21 17 40 8 35% 58
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 42% 29 10 8 11 70% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 25 9 20 10 61% 29
Latest Data by Race White 33% 23 13 23 7 57% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI 32% 25 21 9 13 57% 30
e They are chaotic and do not know how to govern....................... 33% 23 16 19 9 56% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 28 9 4 8 80% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 24 19 13 17 51% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 19 23 39 7 30% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 43% 26 12 9 10 69% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 36% 24 15 16 9 60% 31
Latest Data by Race White 31% 22 16 23 8 53% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI 31% 27 20 9 13 58% 29
o They are beholden to MAGA extremists..............ccccvrrrrerrsesiiienen 32% 20 13 18 17 51% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem 52% 23 7 4 14 75% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 24 13 13 28 46% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 15 21 36 17 25% 57
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 39% 22 12 9 18 62% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 30% 21 13 20 16 51% 33
Latest Data by Race White 31% 18 14 21 16 49% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI 36% 21 13 9 21 57% 22
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources

of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

LOCAI HBIBVISION ...t
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)........cocveuerireieneiniineineinereeeiaeens

Social media websites where news is shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or

YOUTUDE) ...ttt
FOXNBWS.......ocucvitcteretetete ettt a st et ebetetebenas

RAGIO .....evveceeee ettt ettt en

None of these — | don't follow news about politics and current events in the U.S.

DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

Several hours

aday
® FOX News Channel.............cvcveneneeesssssssccssesnnneees 10%
Latest Data by Party Dem 6%
Latest Data by Party Ind 7%
Latest Data by Party Rep 15%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 13%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 13%
Latest Data by Race White 10%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8%
L] CNN ..................................................................................................... 7%
Latest Data by Party Dem 10%
Latest Data by Party Ind 3%
Latest Data by Party Rep 3%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 14%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9%
Latest Data by Race White 5%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6%
® MSNBC ....ooooorrccienesss s 6%
Latest Data by Party Dem 9%
Latest Data by Party Ind 3%
Latest Data by Party Rep 4%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8%
Latest Data by Race White 4%

Latest Data by Race AAPI 6%

Once

aday
14
8
1
22
19
19
13
14

1"
15
7
8
17
14
9
18

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
46% 41% 42% 45% 44% 43% 42%
43 33 36 43 37 39 38
35 30 32 36 43 32 33
19 25 50 28 41 33 28
35 34 27 29 36 32 38
39 22 16 42 32 23 40
19 18 19 19 20 19 17
16 20 21 16 26 19 21
24 11 11 25 17 16 20
20 14 8 16 20 14 18
3 5 6 1 3 6 6
5 11 4 5 4 5 4
Afewtimesa Afewtimesa
week month Rarely  Never DK
13 9 14 34 6
10 8 14 47 6
10 10 19 33 12
18 10 13 19 5
13 9 13 28 5
15 11 14 22 6
13 9 13 37 6
14 9 12 36 7
13 1 17 34 7
16 12 19 20 8
13 9 19 37 12
10 10 15 48 5
22 10 16 15 5
18 10 15 25 8
11 10 17 40 7
17 16 17 18 7
10 10 18 39 8
1 1 20 30 8
10 9 17 41 13
9 10 15 49 7
12 12 18 21 7
17 10 14 31 9
9 10 17 44 8
14 15 16 28 13
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SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, Twitter, or YouTube).

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Jan-9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
Several imes @ day .......c.cucveiiiceee e 32% 34% 28% 32% 49% 45% 28% 29%
L0307 o - OO 14 14 14 15 12 15 14 19
A TEW IMES @ WEEK .....ouveieictccc et 14 15 12 12 13 15 14 12
A few times @ MONh........c.oieiccie e 6 3 9 8 4 2 6 3
RAIEIY 1.voveveei ettt 13 12 13 14 9 10 14 12
NBVET ..ottt 21 22 22 19 12 14 23 21
DONTKNOW ..ottt * * 2 * 1 - * 3

SCREENS. Thinking about time you spend on the internet including email, Facebook, other social media, and reading or watching videos
on the internet through a cell phone, tablet or computer, how much time do you spend online on an average day?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Jan9 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Less than 0ne hoUr @ day .........cveriririciiee e 12% 10% 16% 13% 7% 11% 12% 1%
One t0 tWO NOUIS @AY ..ottt 24 21 17 29 24 19 23 27
TWO 0 FOUr hOUIS @ aY.......cveieiicriece e 26 29 27 23 20 33 27 19
FOUr t0 SIX NOUIS @ QY .....cvucvuerieeirieieee s 16 16 16 15 20 13 16 16
More than SIX NOUIS @ daY .........cccueuiiririinieee e 20 22 21 19 26 22 20 20
DOMTKNOW ... 2 2 4 1 3 1 2 6
DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.
<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | Morethan2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
¢ Using the internet on your smartphone, tablet or computer that was not for your
JOD R 6% 17 30 47 53%
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 15 29 49 51%
Latest Data by Party Ind % 15 27 51 49%
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 20 33 43 57%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 14 30 52 48%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 18 25 51 49%
Latest Data by Race White | 6% 18 31 45 55%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 15 32 51 49%
o Watching live TV with commercials - like sports, cable shows, or the news.............. 18% 19 27 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 19% 18 26 37 63%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 20 24 31 69%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 21 28 36 64%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 16 25 45 55%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 13% 19 29 39 61%
Latest Data by Race White | 19% 19 27 34 66%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 27 22 27 73%
 Watching an online video or streaming service with ads - like YouTube,
FACEDOOK, OF HUIU ........oovoeeoee s 14% 30 29 28 72%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 14% 25 29 32 68%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 16% 25 24 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 36 30 20 80%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 8% 19 29 43 57%
Latest Data by Race Hisp % 23 36 34 66%
Latest Data by Race White | 16% 32 28 24 76%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 12% 26 25 37 63%
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DB1. Below is a list of different activities. Please indicate how much time you spend on each one, on an average day.
<2 HOURS NET
Less than 1to2 | Morethan2 <2
None an hour hours hours HOURS
o Listening t0 AM OF FIM radi0...........cccvvrrrrrrrniiicreseneeessssssssssssssssssessesssssssssssssssssseee] 29% 41 21 9 91%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 31% 40 21 8 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 36 23 1 89%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 43 21 10 90%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 26% 34 28 12 88%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 20% 37 33 1 89%
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 41 20 8 92%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 57 13 5 95%
VH20. Thinking back, in the November 2020 general election for President, Voted for Democrat Joe Biden ..........cc.vvvvvessiives 45%
who did you vote for? Or did you not vote in that election? Voted for Republican Donald TrUMP c....vevsnsnsse 41
Voted for SOMeoNne €lISE ........ccocvcviercreeiceirieeienans 3
Did NOL VOB ..ot 10
LKLYAF. As you may know, there was an election recently held on Y88, 1VOtBA....oovvis 81%
November 8th, 2022. People have many reasons for voting or not voting. mgt Lg'ri MOLVOIE v 12
Did you vote in that election or were you unable to vote, like many others? 7 T T m
VCONAV. [IF VOTED] And in the election for your representative in the U.S. The Democratic candidate ................co.owwvcssinesi 52%
House of Representatives in 2022, who did you vote for? The Republican CaNIdae..........cvvvsvvsvsrvne 44
Another candidate .........cccoovvreevieesrrceeee s 2
Skipped this election on the ballot..............ccccceverirnnen. 1
PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections Always voted for Democrats...............oovwvvvrrsiivinnscee 21%
since 2016, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say Mostly voted fOr DEMOGTALS........vvvsvsvsvcrnsnsvce 13
that . Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
atyou: RepUDIICANS ... 9

LABORHH. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 10
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some

DEMOCTALS ...t 7
Mostly voted for Republicans ...........c.cocveereerrenireenieneen. 11
Always voted for Republicans ...........ccooreererrerenreneens 22
MORE DEMOCRATS (NET) ..cvvveeereereereereeeeeeererneeneens 49%
MORE REPUBLICANS (NET).......ocnuereereereereeeerrerneeneens 41
YES, ME .ttt 9%
Yes, someone in my household ..........c.ccoeneerinncninenee 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO ot 83

YES (NET).ooreeeeeseeseseessesesesssesssseessessseessseeee 17%
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EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed full-ime..........cccooooooioiiiiiiiiiiis 36%
Employed part-time ... 11
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccovvrireennnne 10
REEIed ... 27
STUABNT ... 3
HOMEMAKET ... 9
OFNBT e 5
EMPLOYSELF. And are you self-employed or an independent contractor? Self-employed/independent contractor........................... 25%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 75
KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 3?1%
0 ettt ettt
DAGE. What is your age? 1829 .o 17%
B0-44 oo 26
A5-BA ..o 15
5564 ..o 17
B5t ..o 25
VOL:  (REUSEA) ..o -
REGION. What state do you live in? AL P 18%
MIAWEST ..o 22
SOULN oo 39
WESE ..o 22
D100. Are you: AMAN s 47%
A WOMAN......ttiiirei e 52
Self-0ESCrDE. ..o 1
ALLOCRACE. Allocated Race Black/African AmMErican ...........ccovvereereereneereerneeneeneeneens 15%
White/CauCasian .............oeeerrereenernerneeneereeneeeeeeseesenens 75
Hispanic/Latino ............cceveueveieieieie e 11
Asian/Asian AMETICAN ........cverereerreereereereereereeeeseeeseeees 7
Pacific ISIaNdEr .........cceeee e *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 3
Middle Eastern/North African ..........cccoerereerrirnineenceneen. *
OHNET oot -
VOL:  (Don't know/RefUSEA) .......couremrerrireenerreereereereeeeeienernnenes -
Q1. Would you say you understand Spanish... VBIY WL 7%
Pretty Well ... 7
JUSE @ NI 37
NOt At @ll ... 49

TN =3 Y 15%
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D303. Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different countries. ~ MeXICO wvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvi 57%
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry? ~ THSPORED s 1;
Please select all that apply. 08 oot 1
............................................................................... 1
ettt 1
D18 ottt 2
....................................................................... 1
Dominican RepubliC...........covurireerirereec s 2
ECUAAON ... 1
El Salvador ..o 4
GUALEMAIA ......cvveece e *
HONAUIES ..o 2
N oz =T U TR 1
Panama........cccocoeeieenieese s -
Paraguay ........cccoeeveeeiessees s -
POIU ..o s 1
SPAIN .o e 8
UFUQUAY ...t nseses -
VENEZUEIA.....coveeceeicteece e 1
Other COUNLIY ......cuieercceceee e 1
Don't KNOW/NOL SUTE .......cevvverceeeee s 4
D304. People in America of African descent have their roots in many The CaribbeaN....o.cvovvesvessesssssssssessssssn 8%
different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or your /ézlrft?e{['/ih'{é}iéé """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 52
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. South America ... 5
Another region of the world .............ccocvveeiccceicicene, 3
Don't KNOW/NOE SUTE ..o 33
D305. Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in e 34%
many different countries. To what country or countries do you or your g]r?lll?ppmes """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 1;
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. Vietnam ... mmm 1"
KOTBA ...t 10
JAPAN ... 11
PaCific iSlands........cccooveeieiirieeceese s 6
OFNBT b 8
Don't KNOW/NOL SUFE .......evcrricececee s 1
EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 3%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ..., 28
' Attended technical or vocational school........................... 6
Attended some college but no degree..........ccocovverneeeee. 20
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 11
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 24

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... ~ 8

White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........c.cccoevvveenee. 39%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 28
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPILAL ... 18

NONE Of thESE ... 15
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HOME. Which one(s) is applicable to you right now?

GUNOWNER. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

MILITARY. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active
military, or in the National Guard or Reserves?

INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

MARITAL. What is your current marital status?

DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live?

IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself
as:

IDEOPROG. [IF DEMOCRAT/LEAN DEMOCRAT] And when it comes to politics,
do you generally consider yourself to be a progressive, or not?

53%
36
8
5
1
YES, 100 o 20%
Yes, someone in my household does ............ccceverieenee 9
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............ 5
NO L 66
YES (NET) oot ssstenes 34%
YOS, ME .ottt 9%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccoevirirrinienenns 7
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO ¢t 84
YES (NET) oo seseesese e esessessenens 16%
Less than $30,000 ...........oeereeeereeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee e enenne 29%
$30,000 - $49,999 .......ooiviirreee s 24
$50,000 - $59,999 .......oorvverrereree s 10
$60,000 - $74,999 .......ooiviercreeese s 11
$75,000 - $99,999 .......oiiiieiee s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ......c.oovvvirieereeecre s 10
$150,000 - $199,999 .......ooirvvirierreecre s 2
$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseeereensees 2
MAITIEA ...t 38%
Not married but living with partner.............cccoocovvenennnne 10
Never married and not living with partner........................ 3
Single, never Marmied ..........cocoerrrcneneeneereneeeseeneens 31
Divorced or separated..........ccoevverrinennnnseresnnneenns 15
WIdOWEQ........cveviceicescc e 4
CIY ettt 27%
SUbUrDaN @r€a.......cccvcuiverciiecee e 43
SMall HOWN ..o 8
RUAl @r€a......cvveeeeece e 21
VEry lIDEral........ceeeeeirerereneee et 16%
Somewhat liberal..........cccovveeveenieccsce e 16
MOEIALE ... 33
Somewhat CONSENVAtiVE ........c.oevviereiriceeee e 17
Very CONSErVatiVe ... 18
LIBERAL (NET) ...t 32%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)....ooirerereieriseierseieiesssseseeene 35
Yes, consider myself a progressive. ..o 62%
No, do not consider myself a progressive ...........c.veeuen. 38
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IDEOREP. [IF REPUBLICAN/LEAN REPUBLICAN] And when it comes to politics,
do you generally consider yourself to be a supporter of the MAGA
movement, or not?

IDEOREPB. [IF REPUBLICAN/LEAN REPUBLICAN] How would you describe
your political identity as a Republican?

ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe
yourself? You may select as many as you like.

RELIGION. What is your religious background?

EVANGELICAL. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical
Christian?

RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

LGBTQPLUS. Do you consider yourself to be any of the following? Select all
that apply.

Yes, consider myself a supporter of the MAGA

MOVEMENL ...ttt 52%
No, do not consider myself a supporter of the MAGA
MOVEMENL ...ttt 48
wwwwwww .. gniarnment always ““id“""w
want TigNE trump american
v ideals people strong agree ':S:m

demD(rdl values way better
» ortparty, i serson

conservatlve

e Tights l@an

- mo ? ate mostly fical
s SOMEWhat conery  dEMOCrats  pelitical
RN fiparal pro llfe abcmun views e
WEAINY ... 1%
Upper middle Class ..o 8
MiddI ClasS.......coveeirrreeeieere s 32
WOrKING Class .......ccvvueueirireieiniecniee e 28
Lower middle Class...........cccovvereverereeeeeiccceeeee e 17
Low income 25
PO et 11
None of these describe Me .........c.ccoeverveeneeieninens 3
44%
20
3
1
23
8
YBS ettt 42%
NO oot 58
EVEIY WEEK ..o 22%
Afew timesamonth.........ccccceeeviiiicceeeeeeceees 9
About 0nce @ MONth ... 5
A few times @ Year ..o 12
RATEIY ..o 21
NEVEE ..ottt 32
Heterosexual or straight ... 89%
BISEXUAL ..o e 6
Gay Or 18SDIAN ... 4
TranSGENAET ......veeeeeeeireiereireie et 1
NON-DINAIY ..o s 1
[T RO 1
Prefer not 10 Say .....ooceveeeecereneeseeeesee s *
LGBTQH (NET) .. erereeeeereineereeeieeseeessseesseseeeeessessessnens 1%



